in practice in the classification and presentation of changes in restricted cash on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.
ASU 2016-18 requires that the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows explain the change in total cash and equivalents and
amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and
end-of-period total amounts. The Company adopted ASU 2016-18 on January 1, 2018 and has recast its Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended December 31, 2017, based on the restricted cash balance on the Company’s
Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017.

Impact of Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The following table illustrates changes in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as previously reported prior to, and as
adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Lease Standard at January 1, 2018.

   December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
New

Revenue
Standard

Adoption of
New

Lease
Standard   As Adjusted

   (In thousands)
Assets

Current assets:
Contract assets .....   $ 6,411   $ (133)   $ —   $ 6,278

Total current assets .....   126,196   (133)   —   126,063
Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets, non-current .....   7,902   31   —   7,933
Operating lease, right of use asset .....   —   —   2,843   2,843

Total assets .....   161,744   (102)   2,843   164,485

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities .....   8,517   (469)   (100)   7,948
Lease liabilities .....   —   —   1,603   1,603
Contract liabilities .....   6,416   9,493   —   15,909

Total current liabilities .....   19,833   9,024   1,503   30,360
Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities, non-current .....   —   —   1,698   1,698
Contract liabilities, non-current .....   59,006   (18,489)   —   40,517
Other non-current liabilities .....   358   —   (358)   —

Total liabilities .....   79,213   (9,465)   2,843   72,591
Stockholders’ equity:

Accumulated deficit .....   (45,922)   9,363   —   (36,559)
Total stockholders’ equity .....   82,531   9,363   —   91,894
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity .....   161,744   (102)   2,843   164,485

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Energy Recovery, Inc. | 2019 Form 10-K | 66

The following table illustrates changes in the Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported prior to,
and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted
   (In thousands, except for per share data)

Product revenue .....   $ 58,156   $ (133)   $ 58,023
Product gross profit .....   39,095   (133)   38,962

License and development revenue .....   5,000   6,106   11,106

Income from operations .....   3,276   5,973   9,249
Income before income taxes .....   3,956   5,973   9,929
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes .....   (8,394)   (31)   (8,425)
Net income .....   12,350   6,004   18,354

Income per share:

Basic .....   $ 0.23   $ 0.11   $ 0.34
Diluted .....   $ 0.22   $ 0.11   $ 0.33

Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic .....   53,701   —   53,701
Diluted .....   55,612   —   55,612

The following table illustrates changes in the Company’s segment activities as previously reported prior to, and as

adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted
   (In thousands)

Oil & Gas
Product revenue .....   $ 3,855   $ (133)   $ 3,722

Product gross profit .....   826   (133)   693

License and development revenue .....   5,000   6,106   11,106
Income (loss) from operations .....   (10,184)   5,973   (4,211)

The following table illustrates changes in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as previously
reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of
New Revenue

Standard   As Adjusted
   (In thousands)

Net income .....   $ 12,350   $ 6,004   $ 18,354
Comprehensive income .....   12,343   6,004   18,347

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Energy Recovery, Inc. | 2019 Form 10-K | 67

The following tables illustrate changes in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously reported prior to,
and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Cash Flow Presentation effective
January 1, 2018.

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
New

Revenue
Standard

Adoption of
New

Cash Flow
Presentation

Standard   As Adjusted
   (In thousands)

Net income .....   $ 12,350   $ 6,004   $ —   $ 18,354
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Contract assets .....   (4,396)   133   —   (4,263)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities .....   364   247   —   611
Income taxes .....   416   (31 )   —   385
Contract liabilities .....   (5,505)   (6,353 )   —   (11,858)

Net cash used in operating activities .....   2,895   —   —   2,895

Restricted cash .....   1,538   —   (1,538 )   —
Net cash used in investing activities .....   (37,373)   —   (1,538 )   (38,911)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash .....   (33,584)   —   (1,538 )   (35,122)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year .....   61,364   —   4,384   65,748
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period .....   27,780   —   2,846   30,626

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, which

amends ASC 326, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses. Subsequent to the issuance of ASU 2016-13, ASC 326 was
amended by various updates that amend and clarify the impact and implementation of the aforementioned update. The new
guidance introduces the current expected credit loss (“CECL”) model, which will require an entity to record an allowance
for credit losses for certain financial instruments and financial assets, including trade receivables, based on expected losses